## RESOLUTION NO. 1991-4

RELATING TO THE APPLICATION OF THE CITY OF WATHENA FOR A KANSAS PARTNERSHIP FUND LOAN AND ABILITY TO ADEQUATELY FUND NECESSARY MAINTENANCE OF PROPOSED PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS.

WHEREAS, the City of Wathena is entitled to apply for a loan through the Kansas Partnership Fund; and,

WHEREAS, the City has filed such an application for loan dated June 26, 1991, requesting a Kansas Partnership Fund Loan in the amount of \$388,000.00 for the purpose of installing sewer line, lift station and creating additional capacity for waste water treatment in order to benefit two new proposed industries, the health and welfare of the City of Wathena residents generally and future City development; and,

WHEREAS, said application requires showing of the applicant's ability to adequately fund necessary maintenance of the proposed public improvements;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF WATHENA, KANSAS:

1. That the proposed public improvements to be constructed with the aid of funds to be obtained as a loan from the Kansas Partnership Fund in the amount of \$388,000.00 will consist of approximately one mile of sanitary sewer line, sewage lift station and the addition of a third cell to the City's lagoon system.

2. The estimated cost of maintenance of the proposed improvements as described in paragraph 1 above is in the amount of \$1,000.00 annually over the next five (5) year period.

3. That the City of Wathena has on hand \$25,000.00 in reserve funds for sewer maintenance and will consider raising utility rates or assessing a sewer use assessment to provide for additional maintenance costs in order to ensure ongoing funding of such maintenance costs.

4. That this resolution shall be effective from and after its adoption.

APPROVED and ADOPTED on the 6th day of August,

Mayor, City of Wathena, Kansas

**ATTEST:** City Clerk